REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Version 6/10/19

Completed by County Counselor's Office:

**Ress/Ord Nox #5504

Sponsor(s): Charlie Fran

Date: May 10, 2021

Charlie Franklin May 10, 2021

SUBJECT							
SOBJECT	Action Requested						
	Resolution						
	☐ Ordinance						
	Project/Title: Jackson County Sheriff's Office DWI Saturation GrantAn Ordinance to appropriate \$33,500						
	from the undesignated fund balance and to sutherize the County Executive to	te to appropriate \$33,500.00					
	from the undesignated fund balance and to authorize the County Executive to execute an agreement with the						
	Missouri Traffic and Highway Safety Division in acceptance of a grant awarded by the Missouri Department of the Missouri Departme						
	Transportation (hereinafter referred to as MoDOT) to the Sheriff's Office. Contract	ct #21-M5HVE-03-012.					
DITOCET							
BUDGET							
INFORMATION	Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year:	\$33,500.00					
To be completed	Amount previously authorized this fiscal year:	\$0.00					
By Requesting	Total amount authorized after this legislative action: \$33,5						
Department and	Amount budgeted for this item * (including transfers):	\$0.00					
Finance	Source of funding (name of fund) and account code number:	\$0.00					
	Tantang (name of rand) and account code number.						
	FPOM: Grant Fund 010: Undesignated Fund Dalance 20010						
	FROM: Grant Fund-010; Undesignated Fund Balance-32810	\$33,500.00					
	TO Complete a 1010 DWIG Complete Comple						
	TO: Grant Fund-010 DWI Saturation Enforcement-4219	TO ACCT:					
	Overtime - 55030	\$28,228.00					
	FICA – 55040	\$2,272.00					
	Training - 56756	\$900.00					
	Travel Expense – 56140	\$2,100.00					
		Ψ2,100.00					
	TOTAL:	\$33,500.00					
		\$33,300.00					
	* If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgeted in the account is: \$						
	OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION:						
	No budget impact (no fiscal note required)						
	Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the annual budget); estimated value and use of contract:						
Department: Estimated Use:							
	Dian Van Dulant ('C. 1' 11) dee coo co						
	Prior Year Budget (if applicable): \$23,500.00						
	Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable):						
PRIOR	Prior ordinances and (date): 5274 10/07/19, 5141 09/10/18						
LEGISLATION	Prior resolutions and (date):						
CONTACT							
NFORMATION	RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Captain Scott Goodman 816-541-8017						
	7 (1000), captain book Goodinan 610-541-6017						
REQUEST	Accent and appropriate \$33,500,00 from the underigneted find belongs and to						
SUMMARY	Accept and appropriate \$33,500.00 from the undesignated fund balance and to auti	horize the County Executive					
O DIMINI IICI	execute an agreement with the Traffic and Highway Safety Division of the Missou	ri Department of					
	Transportation. The grant awarded in the amount on \$33,500.00 and does not require any matching funds.						
	The Army Call 11 C						
	The term of this grant is from October 1st, 2020 to September 30th, 2021						
	The goal of this grant is to fund the Jackson County Sheriff's Office and the subset	quent action, in an effort to					
	decrease alcohol and drug related injury and fatality crashes in Jackson County, M	issouri					
	o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o						
CLEARANCE							
	Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department)						

		Business License Vo	erified (Purchasing & Department) ace - Affirmative Action/Prevailing W	Jage (County Auditor's O	ffice)			
COMP	LIANCE	MBE Goals WBE Goals VBE Goals						
ATTA	CHMENTS	Award Documents						
REVIEW		Department Director			Date: 4-27-2021			
		Finance (Budget Approv	Saralo Marthe	. 9	Date: 4/29/21			
		Division Manager:	M. Schulto		Date: 5-3-2021			
		County Counselor's Off	ice: Bullian Car	· R	Date: 5/4/2021			
Fiscal	This expend Funds for the There is a be is chargeab	diture was included in the nis were encumbered from alance otherwise unencur le and there is a cash balar		Fund in ion to which the expenditure asury to the credit of the	are e fund from which			
	Funds suffi	unds sufficient for this expenditure will be/were appropriated by Ordinance #						
Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.								
	Account Number:		Account Title:	Amount Not to Exceed:				
	010-9999-	32810	Grant Fund – Undesignated Fund Balance	\$33,500.00				
	This award is made on a need basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific amount. The availability of funds for specific purchases will, of necessity, be determined as each using agency places its order.							
	This legisla	tive action does not impac	et the County financially and does no	t require Finance/Budget	approval.			

Supplemental Appropriation Request Jackson County, Missouri

Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

Date:	May 5, 2021		ORD#	5504
Department / Division	on	Character/Description	From	То
Grant Fund - 010				
4219 - DWI Saturation Enforcement	ent	45958 - Increase Revenues	33,500	
32810		Undesignated Fund Balance	·	33,500
32810		Undesignated Fund Balance	33,500	(
4219 - DWI Saturation Enforcement	ent	55030 - Over Time Salaries	·	28,228
4219 - DWI Saturation Enforcement	ent	55040 - FICA Taxes		2,272
4219 - DWI Saturation Enforcement	ent	56756 - Training Expense	· maintain in the same of the	900
4219 - DWI Saturation Enforcement	ent	56140 - Travel Expense		2,100
4				1
-			-	
*				***************************************
÷			•	·
<u> </u>	To the second se		***************************************	-
				-
*		-		
Budgeting Mass	5/5/21		\$ 67,000	\$ 67,000